

No. 15-789

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH K. JOHNSON, WARDEN,
PETITIONER,

v.

DONNA KAY LEE,
RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, COLORADO,
FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, KANSAS, MAINE, MICHIGAN,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEVADA, NORTH CAROLINA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OREGON, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Luther Strange
Ala. Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Brett J. Talley
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 19, 2016

[counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1

Introduction and Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....5

I. A procedural bar is inadequate only when it is novel, rarely applied, or applied in an arbitrary manner.6

II. The lower court’s novel approach is inconsistent with the manner in which this Court has reviewed challenges to procedural bars.9

III. Every State and the federal courts apply a similar rule to the *Dixon* bar.....11

Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avery v. Cunningham</i> , 551 A.2d 952 (N.H. 1988)	2
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Black v. Hardin</i> , 336 S.E.2d 754 (Ga. 1985)	1
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	11
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 933 P.2d 926 (Okla. 1997).....	2
<i>Clay v. Dormire</i> , 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. 2000)	2
<i>Cooper v. Wiman</i> , 145 So. 2d 216 (Ala. 1962)	3
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	6
<i>Ex parte Goodman</i> , 816 S.W.2d 383 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	2
<i>Gray v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 854 A.2d 45 (Conn. 2004).....	1
<i>In re Hart</i> , 715 A.2d 640 (Vt. 1998)	2
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 959 P.2d 311 (Cal. 1998).....	8

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 460 A.2d 539 (Del. 1983).....	1
<i>Lee v. Jacquez</i> , 788 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Leonard v. Com.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 151 (Ky. 2009)	2
<i>Mackey v. State</i> , 690 S.W.2d 353 (Ark. 1985).....	1
<i>Matter of Cook</i> , 792 P.2d 506 (Wash. 1990)	2
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	12
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 660 N.E.2d 919 (Ill. 1995).....	2
<i>Ramos v. Weber</i> , 616 N.W.2d 88 (S.D. 2000)	2
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994).....	2, 11
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Rodwell v. Com.</i> , 732 N.E.2d 287 (Mass. 2000).....	2
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 215 S.E.2d 883 (S.C. 1975)	2
<i>Slayton v. Parrigan</i> , 205 S.E.2d 680 (Va. 1974).....	2
<i>State v. Kingsley</i> , 326 P.3d 1083 (Kan. 2014).....	2

<i>State v. Perry</i> , 226 N.E. 2d 104 (Ohio 1967).....	2
<i>State v. Suggs</i> , 613 N.W.2d 8 (Neb. 2000).....	2
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 864 N.E.2d 1022 (Ind. 2007).....	2
<i>Townsend v. State</i> , 723 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2006).....	2
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	passim
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 718 P.2d 35 (Wyo. 1986)	2

Statutes

10 R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-8	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)	11
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9544(b).....	2
Alaska Stat. § 12.72.020	1
Idaho Code § 19-4901(b).....	1
Iowa Code § 822.8.....	2
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 930.4(C)	2
Md. Code Crim. Proc. § 7-106(b).....	2
Me. Stat. tit. 15, §§ 2128(1), 2128-A.....	2
Miss. Code § 99-39-21(1)	2
Mont. Code § 46-21-101(2)	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1419(a)(3) & (b)(2).....	2

N.D. Code § 29-32.1-12(2)(a)	2
N.M. Stat. § 31-11-6(F)	2
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.10(2)(c)	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.810(1)(b)(2)	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.550(2)	2
Tenn. Code § 40-30-106(g)	2
Utah Code § 78B-9-106(1)(c)	2
W. Va. Code § 53-4A-1(c)	2
Wis. Stat. § 974.06	2

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(5)	1, 3
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)	1
Colo. R. Crim. P. 35(c)(3)(VII)	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(c)	1
Haw. R. Penal P. 40(a)(3)	1
Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D)	2
N.J. R. Ct. 3:22-4(a)	2
